Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

City Hall L3=D -1~
Providence Rhode Island 02903

February 26, 1970
To the Ionorable City Council of the Citv of Providence: J s 19T

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREQF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

.D. ,CO : . .
ADlggg CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT The follOWJ_ng accounts are entltled

to exemption credit, as record is
on file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1968 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

02 060 010

James E. Banker

2170 Mineral Spring Avenue

Centerdale, R.I.

Now--1058 Atwells Avenue .-

Valuation 1300 M.V,

Amt., Dec. 1000 M,V. 55.90 12,90 143.00
TAX OF 1969

02 060 010

James E. Banker

2170 Mineral Spring Avenue

Centerdale, R.I.

Now--1058 Atwells Avenue

Valuation 10 M,V, =

Amto Dec. l).].O I"’I.‘J. 6002 O 6.02
(Veteran filed, March 20, 1957)
TAX OF 1969

03 390 595

Thomas L. Clark

57 Barnes Street

Valuation 11,0 M.V,

Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V, 49.02 6.02 43,00

-forward-



) 43D -2=

~-forward-
AMOUNT OF
v FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
(i) TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

03 627 102
pDante Costantino and
wife Marie
120 Courtland Street

Valuation 10,380 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1,000 Real Estate lli6.3l L03.34 13.00
(Plat 32, Lot 8)

Ol 120 908
Anthony J. DeCarlo
32 Prosper Streest

Valuation 1960 M,V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V, 8l..28 11,28 413,00

08 056 300
Francis J. Handy
18 Farragut Avenue

Valuation 2280 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 1000 M,V. : 98.0l 55.0l 113,00

08 325 830
Paul L. Hope
112 Sumter Street

valuation 16,0 M,V.
Amt, Dec. 1000 M.V. 70,52 2752 113,00

15 00l 230 (Cert. 2L-D-7)
Ivar B. Oberg
25 Laban Street, Apt. 2

127.28
Valuation 2960 M.V, 143,00 Ex.Cr.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M,V. 8,28 lL1.28 113.00

(Additional 1000 Exemption=--100% Service-connected Disability)

-forward-



13-D - -3-

~-forward-
AMOUNT OF
FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS ) TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

16 058 173

Armando Paolisso and
Giovannina Greco

153 Vinton Street

Valuation 7560 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1000 Real Estate 325,08 282,08 13,00
(Plat 28, Lot 831)

(Veteran--Armando B, Paolisso)

16 122 072
Douglas S. Paul
637 Public Street

Valuation 6110 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 6.0 M.V, ' 27 .52 0 27.52

16 334 775
Joseph M. Pomoransky

37 Parkis Avenue

Valuation 1,0 MV,
Am‘b’ Dec. mo I'I.V. 6.02 O 6.02

19 384 180
Gordon P. Smith
17 Larch Street

Valuation 980 M.V. ,
Amt. Dec. 980 M.V. 2.1 0 Lh2.1l

19 537 237
Gerald C. Stewart

27 Robin Street

valuation 1340 M.V.
A.mto DeCo lOOO I“I.Vo 57.62 1)—!—062 “..3000
22 00l 870

Glenn J. Vale
18 Reeder Street -

Valuation 1180 M.V.
Amt. Dec., 1000 M,V. 50.74 77 1.3,00

~forward-~



43-D | -

-forward-

. . : AMOUNT OF
FOLLOWIKG ACCOUNTS TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

23 053 105

Robert G. Warnock

3l Hart Street

Valuastion 1700 M,V.

Amt. Dec. 1000 M,V. 73.10 30.10 13,00
23 263 815

David Wright

1221 Elmwood Avenue

Valuation 120 M.V.

Amt. Dec. 1000 .V, 61,06 18.06 L3.00
oly 202 580 T L
William DeMagistris o . D it it 08

23 Baltimore Street ' - ' L
Valuation 2940 M.V. ' Ca Ay
Amt, Dec. 1000 M.V, 126442 83i4.2 LL3.00

TA

TA

"

124

DENNIS D. SHEEHAN,
CITY ASSESSOR,

X OF 1968 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE) 1000 TAX $  L3.00
X OF 1969 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE) 11,900 TAX $ 511.70
" 1969 REAL ESTATE n " 2,000 " 86.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DECREASE (1969) TAX. $ 597.70

Qo e e
R W N
s 1 o ¢ g T

.EA L WS B AN SN R

" & R TR LWyl

v ey
AT = 1870
APFROVED § T

Qafivvaﬁ;€’22f3’a¢(

CLERK



g CIvY
COUNCIL

MAR 19 7970 -
FIRST READING

%:/LMERKRPD RN o

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

.....................................

" -
gt A iz fianm W

Recommends
casssspne e - ‘t - Clb’k lllllllll
; rirste Depity " Uitg M etk
N\
\\ “ \
N
\n N
\ ~ \ >) ; § \\\
o N T
{ . -
. e
{ A - T

APR 2 9 1970



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

Q City Hall Lhy-D -1-

Providence Rhode Island 02903

| March 3, 1970
To the Homnorable Citv Council of the City of Providence:

3 PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 1968 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969 The following accounts are entitled
1963 : to exemption credit, as record is
1967 on file in this office.
. AMOUNT OF
_ TOTAL CORRECTED ~ CORRECTION
TAX OF 1968 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
26 019 302

Louis J. Zeland Jr.
7l Whitmarsh Street
Now=--76 Whitmarsh Street

Valuation 1320 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V, 56.76 13.76 43.00

TAX OF 1969

26 019 302

Louis J. Zeland Jr.

74 Whitmarsh Street
Now-=76 Whitmarsh Street

Valuation 1000 M.V,

TAX OF 1969

19 594 590
Joseph W. Sullivan
23l Power Street

Valuati 860 M.V.
At Dec. 860 M.V. 36.98 0 36.98

{:>‘ -forward-



..P x M‘_D

~forward-

TOTAL
TAX OF 1969 TAX

O 19 520 527

Barry H. Steiner
185 Gallatin Street

Valuation 240 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 21,0 M.V. 10.32

TAX OF 1969

11 153 650
John T. King
121 Allston Street

Valuation 1800 HM.V.
amt. Dec. 1000 M.V, 77140

TAX OF 1969

20 152 890
Alvert Torrey
100 West Clifford Street

<i> Valuation 1.0 M.V,
Amt., Dec. 10 M.V, 6.02

TAX OF 1968

13 639 793
George G. Milliken

1E3 Ontario Street
Now--110 Melrose Street

Vvaluation 1000 M,V.
Amt. Ded. 1000 M.V, L3.00

TAX OF 1969
13 639.793

George G. Milliken
140 Melrose Street

Valuation 540 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 540 M.V. 23.22

(Veteran filed, October 17, 1952)

O
~-forward-

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

3k.40

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

10.32

43.00

6.02

113.00

23.22



. LD

~forward-
TOTAL
Y{:) TAX OF 1968 TAX
et 03 199 1490
David Carter
202 Lippitt Street
Now---11ly Doyle Avenue
Valuation 340 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 310 M.V, .62
TAX OF 1969
03 199 L90
David Carter
670 North Main Street
Now--11l; Doyle Avenue
Valuation 860 M.V.
Amt., Dec. 860 M,V. 36.98

(Veteran filed, July 13, 1966)

TAX OF 1969

i(:> oly 122 620

Joseph DeCenzo and wife Anna

23 Eutaw Street
Now=--160 Enfield Avenue

Valuation 1,960 Real Estate
Amt. Dec, 660 Real Estate  61.3.28
(Plat 85, Lot 501)

(Received 3L0 Exemption - Ot 299 620)

TAX OF 1969

11 109 825
Robert W. Kenney Jr. and wife Carole P,

141 Elton Street

Valuation 14,750 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 560 Real Estate 63l.25
(Plat 39, Lot 630)

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

61,90

610.17

-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

.62

36.98

28.38

2}-3-. 08

(Received IO Exemption - 11 111 801, Corrected by Certificate)

-forward-



ly;-D

-forward-
TOTAL
TAX OF 1963 TAX
13 443 110
John J, Mclver
202 Cranston Street
Now-~E Washburn Street
Valuation 1,0 M.v,
Anmt. Dec. 1.0 M.V, Sib
TAX OF 1968
13 443 110
John J., McIver
202 Cranston Street
Now--5 Washburn Street
Valuation L60 M.V,
Amto DGCC )-I-éo I"i.Vo 19.78
TAX OF 1969
13 L3 110
John J. Mclver
202 Cranston Street
-(:) Now-~5 Washburn Street
Valuation 260 M.V.
Amt, Dec, 260 M,vV, 11.18
TAX OF 1967
16 08l 618
Wilfred J. Parkinson
10 Madison Street
Valuation 180 M.V.
Amt. Dec, 180 M.v. 7.7L
TAX OF 1968
16 08l 618
Wilfred J. Parkinson
LO Madison Street
Valuation 140 M.V.
Amt. Dec. luO M.V. 6.02

! ~ -forwvard-

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

-ly-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

5.6

19.78

11.18

TeTh

6.02



TAX OF 1969
16 08l 618

Wilfred J. Parkinson
L0 Madison Street

Valuation 320 M.V.
Amt, Dec. 320 M,V.

TAX OF 1968
| 11 095 675
|

Dewey F. Kemp
37 Sisson Street

Valuation 1180 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 180 M.V,

TAX OF 1968
16 35l 290
Paul Posta
165 Penn Street
Valuation 2380 M.V,
(i) Amt. Dec. 1000 HM.V.

(Give additional 1000 Exemption,

TAX OF 1968

23 18l 725
Leo F. Wilde

L -D

-forward-~

TOTAL
TAX

13.7¢

20.6l

102. 3L

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

%B.OO Ex.Cr.
9.3 16,3l

43 Union Avenue, Johnston, R.I.

Valuation 1.0 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 10 M.V,

TAX OF 1969

23 18 728
‘ Leo F. Wilde Sr.

6.02

. 43 Union Avenue, Johnston, R.I.

Valuation 960 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 960 M.V,

41.28

-~forward-

-5~

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

13.76

20,6l

113,00

100% Service-connected Disability)

6.02

41'28



- Ll =D b=

~-forward-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
02 006 720
Anthony D. Bacci
32 King Street, dJohnston, R.I.
Valuation 2410 M.V,
Amt., Dec., 1000 M.V. 10L..92 61.92 43,00
TAX OF 1968
02 02 260
Harold G. Bowen dJr.
65 Arlington Avenue
Valuation 2340 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V. 100.62 57.62 43,00
TAX OF 1969
02 L02 260
Harold G. Bowen Jr.
) 65 Arlington Avenue
(i) Valuation 1900 M.V,
- Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V. 81.70 38.70 ,3.00
TAX OF 1969
19 1,02 070
Robert W. Smith
87 Wendell Street
Valuation 160 M,V,
Amtn DeC. 160 P’i.v. 6088 O 6088

- 7
! (Zilﬁ’(:fBLﬂQ(:H_ )
! : ir( 7 1970 \\ ‘

: DENNIS D. SHERHAN
APPROVED CITY ASSESSOR. .

“(:> ~-forward-



TAX OF 1963

1 n

1967
1968

4] 14

TAX OF 1969
n 1 1969

Ilp-D

~forward-

MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE)

n n 1 1"

" 1 ] n

MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE)
REAL ESTATE " "

TOTAL AMOUNT DECREASE

" oy 4
R TRRTITNI

U0 TAX $
180 "
5’560 n

8,3L0 TAX $
1,220 "

(1969) TAX $

5.h6

[y
239.08

358,62
52.Lb

1}11.08



IN CITY
COUNCIL

APR 2= 370
FIRST READING

oA TEEESEED T BT o

...................................

zM Z,e/%ic K

THE COMMITTIEE QON

-------------------------------------

Recommends uf

5é 2 o () YY) e cevseene .
SOt Depury” Chy "Cle Clerk

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS APR 2 9 1970 l‘

N
““-,//



City Tax Assessor

» ' N March 9, 1970
O City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
45-D 1.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

| 68,67, 66
ﬁ, Corrected I
/ total tax total tax decrease
1969
01 172 620

Gilman Angier Jr.
366 Olney St. .

1,140. M.V. 49.02 0 49.02
Non-res. (Ohio)

02 109 595
Jean C. Bartig
60 Irving Ave. ‘
2,540. M.V, 109.22 0 109.22
Pd. in E. Prov.

02 493 065
William A. Brooks
15 Elmgrove Ave.
1,500. M.V. 64.50 0 64.50
Pd in Narragansett.

03 332 275
Bernice Chorney
138 Colonial Rd.
1,760. M.V. 75.68 0 75.68
M.V. sold prior 12/68.

03 686 910
Wethered T. Crocker
411 Brook St.
1,180. M.V. 50.74 0 50.74
M.V. stolen 10/68.

forward



45-D

total tax

1969
04 115 708
Joseph DeAquair
130 Hamilton St.
140. M.V. 6,02
Pd in E. Prov.

11 052 229
Carole J. Keefe
707 Douglas Ave.
340.M.V. 14.62
Did not own 12/68.

11 182 700
Richard B. Knight
P. O. Box 6667

760, M.V,
25,000. intangible 132.68
ExCr 33.64
Non-res. 12/68. 99.04
12 296 230

Dennis A. Lonergan
87 Rutherglen Ave.

1,360. M.V, 58.48
Res. of Norway.

13 145 305
John G. Marcaccio
130 Bourn Ave.
2,260. M.V. 97.18
Res. E. Prov. 7/68.

13 371 850
Raymond L. McDermott
87 Hope St.
2,500. M.V. 107.50
To Narra. prior 12/68.

13 379 800
James J. McDonnell
58 E. Geaorge St. ;
140. M.V. ’ 6.02
M.V. Taxed E. Greenwich. .

18 033 810
Marie B. Rapa
46 Magdalene St.
1,360. M.V. 58.48
Taxed in Cranston, Married
name..

19 168 450
Thomas H. Scott
27 Greenwood St.
1,760. M.V. 75.68

Did not own 12/31/68.

forward

Corrected
total tax

2.

decrease

6.02

14.62

99.04

58.48

97.18

107.50

58.48

75.68



45-p 3.

Corrected
total tax total tax decrease
1968
02 001 350
B. & S. Upholstering
Co. Inc.

c/o Benjamin Schuster,
78 Rochambeau ave

580. M.V. 24.94 0 24.94
Pd in Pawt. on trade-in

02 363 192
John M. Borek Jr.
88 Eastwood Ave. _
2,380. M.V. 102.34 0 102.34
Taxed N. Prov.

02 470 450
Alfonso E. Brimes
35 Salmon St.
620. M.V. 26.66 0 26.66
Servicemen's Act.

02 574 570
Joan F. Burch
542 Charles St.
140. M.V. 6.02 0 6.02
Did not own 12/67. : . "

04 161 152
Rose Deitch
439 Park Ave. .
1,140. M.V. 49.02 ' 0 49.02
Pd in Cranston, trans. :

06 114 150
Egidio Fetta
44 Grape St.
240. M.V. 10.32 ’ 0 . 10.32
Pd in Smithfield.

07 311 479
Virginia Gossler
174 Buckley St.
520. M.V. 39.56 0 39.56
Non res. 7/67.

10 061 960
Barly Johnson
117 Prairie Ave.
1,980. M.V. 85.14 0 85.14
Res. of N.Y.
Servicemen's Act.

forward



. - - 45""D 4'

Corrected _
total Egz‘ total tax decrease

<:> 1968
_ 10 077 105

Leonard T. Johnson
12 Girard Ave.
Warwick, R. I.
140. M.V. 6.02 0 6.02
Pd in Warwick, trans.

11 156 720

Stephen J. King

428 Hope St. :
300. M.V. 12.90 0 12.90

Non res. 12/67.

19 484 500
Edward J. St. John
74 Dewey Ave.
Pawtucket, R. I.
1,260. M.V. 54,18 0 54.18
Pd in Pawtucket.

20 221 705
Charlotte R. Turner, Exrx.
u/w Howard K. Turner
15 Grotto Ave.
124,300. intangible 497,20 0 497,20

O Dup. 18 202 587.

1967
02 575 091
Fred Burdett
44 Dartmouth Ave.
640. M)V. 27.52 0 27.52
Pd in W. Wégwick.

\
13 333 448
Gerald M. McCarthy
25 Iowa St.
1,400. M.V.
To N. Carolina prior 12/66 60.20 0 60.20

1966
12 350 425
Walter I. Lunt Jr.
721 Broad St.
1,800. M.V. 70.20 0 .70.20
Taxed to wrong person. :

forward



45-D

Recommended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAY ¥ = 19/§ AN
APPROVEDi .
- Dudid

CLERK

Deputy City Assessor

City Assessor



N CITY
COUNCIL

APR 2- 1970

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON |

) itA‘lM‘S"AN\‘J“PE?E‘NG"SUW .
M bx K

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
............................... - APR 29 1970

Fitst Deputy City Clerk Clerk

w7

SN

O



, ' Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
O | March 23, 1970
. City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

To the Homorable City Council of the City of Prowidence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE GITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 68, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
03 066 450
Christopher R. Campbell
81 Barnes St. 1,420. M.V. $ 61.06

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
one M.V. taxed in E. Providence. :

03 066 450

Christopher R. Campbell

3048 Pawtucket &ve.

E. Providence, R. I. 860. M.V. $ 36.98

"decrease 560.M.V. $ 24.08

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 23, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D : 2.

To the FHonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 A5 AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS5
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST.CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 68f CTONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968

03 753 590
Herbert J. Cute
169 Laurel Hill Ave. 280. M.V. $ 12.04

The city tax should read and the assessmnt should stand as follows:
Had one M.V. only.

03 753 590

Herbert J. Cute
169 Laurel Hill Ave. 140. M.V. $ 6.02

decrease 140. M.V. $ 6.02

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 9, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 3.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 68 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968 . -
04 061 760
George A. Daponte Sr.
151 Indiana Ave. 680. M.V. $ 29.24

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
one auto 1s transfer.

04 061 760

George A. Daponte Sr.

151 Indiana Ave. 420. M.V. $ 18.06
decreaser: 260. M.V. $ 11.18

forward



City Tax Assessor

March 23, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

46—D 4.

To the Homnorable Ciiv Council of the Ciiv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 68, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
04 321 003
Albert DiGiacomo _
6 Europe St. 4,040. M.V. $ 173.72
ExCr 43.00
130.72

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
1l M.V. taxed in No. Providence.

04 321 003
Albert DiGiacomo
6 Europe St. 3,220. M.V. $ 138.46
ExCr _43.00
95.46
, decrease 820. M.V. 3 35.26

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 9, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-'D 5 -

To the Ilonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 58 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
11 090 323
Raymond T. Kelly
645 Cranston St. 280. M.V. $ 12.04

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
two different people.

11 090 323
Raymond T. Kelly
645 Cranston St. 0 0

11 090 324 (new)
Raymond W. Kelly

78 Mitchell St. 280. M.V. $ 12.04
decrease 11 090 323 280. M. V. T 12.04
increase 11 090 324 280. M.V. 12.04

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 23, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 6.

To the Ionorable City Council of ihe Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANGCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENGE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 68 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
12 090 280
Henry E. Latek
239 Melrose St. 3,580. M.V. $ 153.94

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
M.V. stolen 8/16/67.

12 090 280

Henry E. Latek -

239 Melrose St. 1,220. M.V. $ 52.46
decrease 2,360. M.V. A $ 101.48

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 23, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 7.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 68 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968

13 238 240 (cert. 26-C-18)
Vincent A. Martucci
406 Academy Ave. 400. tangible
4,680. M.V. $ 218.44

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
1966 Chev. sold 10/11/67.

13 238 240
Vincent A. Martucci
406 Academy Ave. 400. tangible
2,760. M.V. $ 135.88
decrease 1,920. M.V. $ 82.56

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 23, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 8.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 68 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968 )
13 467 230
Sarah J. McLachlan
1097 Eddy St. 23,230. real estate
160. M.V. _ $ 1,005.77

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Paid M.V. in Warwick on transfer.

13 467 230

Sarah J. McLachlan

1097 Eddy St. 23,230. real estate $ 998.89
now 114 Lane 4

Warwick, R. I.

decrease 160. M.V. $ 6.88

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

O March 23, 1970
e City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46—D 9 L3

To the IHonorable Citv Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 68CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
17 003 998
Roy K. Quatro
99 Sedan St. 640. M.V. $ 27.52

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
one M.V. taxed in Pawtucket on transfer.

| k

17 003 998
Roy K. Quatro
99 Sedan St. 140. M.V. $ 6.02
decrease 500. M.V. $ 21.50

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 9, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 10.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 £8.CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
18 416 395
Mary E. Rourke
452 Manton Ave. 280. M.V. $ 12.04

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
had one M.V. onlyy

18 416 395

Mary E. Rourke ' .
452 Manton Ave. 140. M.V. $ 6.02
decrease 140. M.V. T T8 TTe.02

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 25, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

46-D 11.

-

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
16 279 860
Margaret M. Pilkington
64 Lisbon St. 1,640. M.V. $ 70.52

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
two different people.

16 279 860 -
Margaret M. Pilkington
306 New York Ave. 640. M.V. $ 27.52

16 279 865 (new)
Margaret M. Pilkington

64 Lisbon St. 1,000. M.V. 43.00
decrease 16 279 860 1,000. M.V. $ 43.00
increase 16 279 865 1,000. M.V. 43,00

forward



, Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

o N March 23, 1970
O City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 12.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 66 yCONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

67,68
1966
13 694 680
Alfred Montagno
76 Parnell St. 3,500. tangible
140. M.V. $ 141.96
1967
Same 3,500. tangible
1,800. M.V. 227.90
1968
Same ,2,500. tangible
1,500. M.VI * 172.00

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Some equipment taxed to wrong owner, 1966 and 1967; in process of
liquidation 12/31/67.

1966 :
13 694 68
Alfred Montagno
76 Parnell sSt. 1,000. tangible
140. M.V. $ 44,46
1967
Same 1,000. tangible
1,800. M.V. 120.40
1968 '
Same 500. tangible
1,500. M.V. 86.00
decrease 1966 2,500. tangible $ 97.50
" 1967 2,500. " 107.50
" 1968 2,000. " 86.00

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor :
March 10, 1970 ;
City Hall |
Providence Rhode Island 02903 ]
f
46-D i 13.

To the IHonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. '

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19 69 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
04 043 500

Gennaro Damore
20 Farm St. 5,520. M.V. . $ 237.36

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as foilows:
one M.V. stolen and replaced.

04 043 500

Gennaro Damore
20 Farm St. 3,120. M.V. $ 134.16
decrease 2,400. M.V. v $ 103.20

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
March 10, 1970
City Hall .- |
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 14.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR.OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 69 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
04 168 100
George DelFarno
100 Yorkshire St. 7,480. M.V. $ 321.64

The city tax should read. and the assessment should stand as follows: -
paid five M.V. in Smithfield.

04 168 100

George DelFarno

100 Yorkshire St. 3,980. M.V. $ 171.14
decrease 3,500. M.V. $ 150.50

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan

O City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D

City Tax Assessor

March 3, 1970

To the Ilonorable Citv Council of the City of Providence:

15.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND. 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

ORSUCH PART THEREQOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

AD. 19 69 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1969
04 202 145
David A. DeMagistris
21 BaltimoreSt. 1,420. M.V. $

61.06

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:

m<::} two different people.

04 202 145
| David A. DeMagistris
21 Baltimore St. 660. M.V. $

04 202 150(new)
David Alan DeMagistris

23 Baltimore St. 760. M.V. $
decrease 04 2027145 T 760. M.v. T T TT¢
increase 04 202 150 760. M.V.

forward

28.38

32.68

—— ————— i ——

" 32768
32.68



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 10,1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46~-D 16.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 69 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
04 315 130
Michael E. Diffily
160 Irving Ave. 3,500. M.V. $ 150.50

. The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
oY one foreign car taxed wrong model.

04 315 130

Michael E. Diffily

160 Irving Ave. 2,760. M.V. $ 118.68
Jecrease TEOT MLV, ;3 31TED

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 3, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 17.

To the Ionorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7' OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1856 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
04 551 080
Nicholas Duva
60 Spokane St. 5,540. M.V. $ 229.62

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
two different people.

04 551 080
Nicholas Duva
60 Spokane St. 1,180. M.V. $ 50.74

04 551 090(new)
Nicholas A. Duva

60 Spokane St. 4,160. M.V. 178.88
decrease 04 551 080 4,160, M. V. 178,88
increase 04 551 090 4,160. M.V. 178.88



Dennis D. Sheehan

City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

46-D

To the Ilonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERS!GNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
08 334 600
Margaret R. Hudson
500 Angell sSt.

The city tax should read and the assessment should

two different people.

08 334 600
Margaret R. Hudson
500 Angell St.

08 334 525 (new)
Margaret Hudson
15 Elmgrove Ave.

decrease 08 334 600

increase 08 334 525

1,200.tangible
6,000. intangible

6,000. intangible

1,200. tangible

March 3, 1970

75.60

24,00

51.60

18.

stand as follows:

T771,200. tangible

1,200. "

forward

51.60
51.60



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

A e March 10, 1970
Q City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 19.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
11 111 801
Robert W. Kenny Jr.
141 Elton St. ' 900. M.V. $ 38.70
ExCr 38.70
0

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
model overassessed.

11 111 801
Robert W. Kenny Jr.
141 Elton St. 440. M.V. $ 18.92
. ExCr 18.92
0
decrease 0 0

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 3, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 20.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969 -
12 118 705
Russell J. Layfield
229 Indiana Ave. 260. M.V. $ 11.18

The city tax should read and the assessment shoilld stand as follows:
M.V. overassessed.

12 118 705

Russell J. Layfield

229 Indiana Ave. 140. M.V. $ 6.02

decrease 1207 M.V. $ 5,16 T T T

forward



" Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 21.

: To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
| OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1969 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
. 12 279 365
\ Frank H. Lomba

11 Evergreen St. 960. M.V. $ 41.28

‘ The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
: one M.V. total loss 9/14/68.

12 279 365

Frank H. Lomba

11 Evergreen St. 620. M.V, $ 26.66
decrease T 340. M.V, $ 14.62

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 25, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

46-D 22.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969 :
12 355 163
Richard B. Lussier
32 Calla Sst. 260, M.V. $ 11.18

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
not same person.

12 355 163 - Pg\
Richard B.

Lussier _
32 Calla St. 0

12 355 166 (new)
Richard B. Lussier

32 Calla St. $ 11.18
decrease 12 355 163 260. M.V. $ 11.18
{j} increase 12 355 166 260, M.V. 11.18

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan

City Tax Assessor

March 25, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969

13 053 200
Charles J. Maguire
20 Branch Ave. 340. M.V. $ 14.62

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:

Has one M V. only - other are son's.

13 053 200

Charles J. Maguire

20 Branch Ave. ' 0 : 0

13 053 201(new)
Charles J. Maguire III

20 Branch Ave. 340. M.V. $ 14.62
decrease 13 053 200 340. M.V. 3 14 Mﬁk
increase 13 053 201 340. M.V. § N

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 25, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

46--D 24 .

To the HHonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1969
13 228 590
| Irene Martini
| 54 Rowan St. 3,120. M.V. $ 134.16
a ExCr  _43.00
| 91.16

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
one M.V. stoien Sept. 1968.

13 228 590
-Irene Martini
54 Rowen St. 1,880. M.V. $ 80.84
ExCr 43.00
37.84
decrease 1,240, M.V. $ 53.32

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

To the Ilonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.1969Q ,CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
15 126 658
; Overland Realty Corp.
| c/o John Skouras
93 Spooner Ave.
| Greenwood, R. I. 5,000. kKangible $ 215.00

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
double punch.

15 126 658

Overland Realty Corp.

c¢/o John Skouras

93 Spooner Ave.

Greenwood, R. I. 2,500. tangible $ 107.50

decrease 2,500. tangible $ 10%7.50

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46=D 26.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
16 011 122
Nathaniel Page
37 Berkshire St. 4,900. M.V, . $ 210.70

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
taxed twice on same registration.

16 011 122
Nathaniel Page
37. Berkshire St. 2,620. M.V, $ 112.66
9g .0 4y R
decrease 2,280. M.V, +HE04-

| forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 27.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 £8.CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
19 174 910
William F. Scully
131 Broadway 5,520. M.V. $ 237.36

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
1966 Ford stolen December 11, 1967.

19 174 910

Willjam F. Scully

131 Broadway 3,660. M.V. $ 157.38
decrease 1,860. M.V. $ 79.98

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

1969

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D
To the Honorable City Council of the Cily of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 £Q.CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:
22 020 608
John R. Vanner
6 Adelaide Ave. 1,740. M.V, - $ 74.82
ExCr 43.00
~ 31.82

28.

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:

one car stolen 8/20/68.

22 020 608
John R. Vanner
6 Adelaide Ave. 140. M.V, $ 6.02
ExCr 6.02
0
decrease - T 940, MLV, $ 31.82

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
March 27, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 29.

T'o the Ionorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
04 013 025
Eugéne R. Daigle
213 Lexington Ave. 700. M.V. $ 30.10

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
one M.V. taxed in Warwick.

04 013 025

Eugene R. Daigle _

213 Lexington Ave. 560. M.V. $ 24.08
decrease 140. M.V. $ 6.02

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan

C) | City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
| 46-D 30.

City Tax Assessor

March 26, 1970

To the lonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 £9.CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
04 549 800
A. C. Dutton Lumber Corp.
P. 0. Box 6066
Made Sworn Statement 82,880. real estate
296,300. tangible $ 16,304.74

» The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
{:j} City Solicitér advised tax erroneous in part.

04 549 800
A. C. Dutton Lumber Corp.
P. O. Box 6066 '

Made Sworn Statement 82,880. real estate
184,670. tangible $ 11,504.65
decrease TI1T1,630. tangible $ 4,800,095

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan

, O City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1969 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
07 380 158
‘ Evelyn K. Greenhalgh
| 24 Atwood St. 1,920. M.V, $ 82.56
| ExCr 43.00
| 39.56

Tbe city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
did not own 1 M.V. on December 31, 1968.

07 380 158
Evelyn K. Greenhalgh ,
24 Atwood St. 1,780. M.V. $ 76.54.
ExCr 43.00
33.54
decrease 140. M.V. $ 6.02

| forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

- City Hall
| Providence Rhode Island 02903
46-D 32.

To the IHonorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY. ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 69 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

| 1969

| 08 105 208

| Helen Harritos

| 102 Daboll st. 1,380. M.V. $ 59.34

I The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
o Sold one M.V,

08 105 208

Helen Harritos

102 Daboll St. 1,240. M.V. $ 53.32
decrease 140, M.V, $ 6,02

Ao
"O‘

forward



, Dennis D. Sheehan

de s

Q City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

46-D ' 33.

City Tax Assessor

March 27, 1970

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
11 095 550
David R. Kemler
173 Eighth st. 1,780. M.V. $ 76.54

| ‘ The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
One auto is transfer.

11 095 550
| David R. Kemler
173 Eighth St. 1,220. M.V, $ 52.46
|
j
decrease ' 560. M.V. $ 24.08

forward



Recopmended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL

\
N

APPROVED:

Y/

Deputy City Assessor

~ City Assessor

|
. 5 — - t
e - o
r_‘\‘—'i!| 1 ," :-‘" - - LA L] .
Ny Lt T oo . v AR J{ R A
d\ﬁt g: . Toa e . Coes " o
o
- v
[
e NI e ~
T . - LA NI
. L N T



N CiTY
COUNCIL

'APR 2~ 1370

FIRST READING -

cJ}_EFERRED 70 COMMITTEE ON |
AIMS AND, PENDING. SUITS

--------------------------

VAT

THE COMMITTEE ON
NDING SUITS
CLAIMS AND PE . APR 29 1970

------------------------- pessessecsce

Recommends @%AM
AL L lemt /V e 2o

First Deputy City Clerk Clerk

i«



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

City Hall L'7-D -1=-
Providence Rhode Island 62903

March 20, 1970

To the Homnorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968 The following accounts are entitled
to Exemption Credit, as record is
%22; on file in this office.
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTI ON
TAX OF 1969 : TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
12 178 475
Anthony Lepore
363 Admiral Street
Now=-~73l. Charles Street
Valuation 2L0 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 2L0 M.V, 10.32 0 10.32
(Veteran filed, November 2, 196l)
TAX OF 1968
03 589 350
Joseph E. Corbin Jr.
72 Veazle Street
Valuation 2320 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V, 99.76 - 56.76 1,3.00

~forward-



v L 7-D -D -
-forward-

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
f(:) TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

03 589 350
Joseph E. Corbin Jr.
72 Veazie Street

Valuation 1880 M,v.
Ve

Amto Deco 1000 I‘I 80.8“. 37.8,_;. LLB‘OO

TAX OF 1969
12 136 445

Ernest G. LeClair
360 Academy Avenue

Valuation 1140 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V. 1L9.02 6,02 113.00

TAX OF 1969

02 491 Lh6

James A. Brooks

1.0 Regent Avenue
Now-~12l4 Regent Avenue

<:> Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt. Dec. U0 M.V, 6.02 0 6.02

TAX OF 1969

| 22 093 120
f Frank Volluccil
228 Killingly Street

? Valuation 1260 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V. 5l.18 11.18 43.00

TAX OF 1968

19 552 683
Robert M. Stone
li Vincent Paul Drive, Barrington, R.I.

Valuation 2380 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V, 102.3l 59,3l 113,00

~-forward-



O

TAX OF 1968

02 450 302
George H. Brennan
38 Verndale Avenue

Valuation 160 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 160 M.V,

TAX OF 1969

02 .50 302
George H, Brennan
38 Verndale Avenue

Valuation 620 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 620 M,V,

TAX OF 1968

06 208 605

William J. Flynn

172 Melrose Street
Now--108 Lenox Avenue

valuation 1160 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V,

TAX OF 1968

13 586 481

Anthony Messore
53 Salmon Street

Valuation 1,0 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 1.0 M.V,

TAX OF 1969

13 1,86 481
Anthony Messore
53 Salmon Street

Valuation .00 M.V,
Amt, Dec. 1100 M.V,

L47-D

-forward-

TOTAL
TAX

6.88

26.66

149.88

6.02

17.20

=forward-

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

6.88

-3=-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

6.88

26.66

14300

6.02

17.20



L7-D

N ~forward-
TOTAL
TAX OF 1965 TAX
03 655 590
Norman J. Cowen
29 Cole Farm Court
Valuation 1760 M.V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 I\IIV. 68.6)—;-
TAX OF 1967
03 655 590
Norman J. Cowen
29 Cole Farm Court
Valuation 120 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 120 M.V, 18.06
TAX OF 1968
03 655 590
Horman J. Cowen
29 Cole Farm Court
Valuation 1L180M. V.
Amt. Dec. 1,80 M.V. 20,604
TAX OF 1969
03 655 590
Norman J. Cowen
29 Cole Farm Court
Amt. Dec. 300 M.V. 12.90
TAX OF 1968
02 090 670
Albert H. Barone
363 Admiral Street
Now==73l. Charles Street
Valuation 140 M,v,
Amt. Dec. 140 M.V, 6.02

~-forward-

~lp-
AMOUNT OF

CORRECTED - CORRECTION
TOTAL TAX DECREASE

29.6L 39.00
0 18.06
0 20.6L
0 12.90
0 6.02



TAX OF 1969

"<:> 02 090 670

Albert H. Barone
734 Charles Street

Valuation 580 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 580 M.V.

TAX OF 1968
ol 129 ol

Paul J. Donahue
1179 Elmwood Avenue

Valuation 300 M,V.
Amt. Dec. 300 M.V.

TAX OF 1969
oly 129 oLy

Paul J. Donahue
1179 Elmwood Avenue

o~ Valuation 2100 M.V.
{:) Amt. Dec. 1000 M.V,

TAX OF 1968
12 0L8 555

Robert E. Lane
112 Fifth Street

Valuation cho M.V,
Ant. Dec, Sho M.V.

TAX OF 1969
12 048 555

Robert E. Lane
112 Fifth Street

Valuation L20 M.V,
Am’t.‘ DeCo )—!—20 I”/I.Vo

L7-D

~-forward-

TOTAL
TAX

21}.0 914-

12.90

90.30

23.22

18,06

~forward-

CORRECTED
TOTAL TAX

47.30

-5-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

12.90

13,00

23422

18.06



O

TAX OF 1968

13 525 615
John J. Medeiros
992 Branch Avenue

Valuation L20o M,V.
Amt., Dec., L20 M.V,

TAX OF 1969

19 284 375

L7-D

~-forward-~

TOTAL
TAX

18,06

Clarence S. Silva (should be--Clarence

669 Wickenden Street

Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 10 M.V.

TAX OF 1969

13 706 100
Aniello Monti
69 Messer Street

Valuation 960 M,V.
Amt. Dec. 960 M,V.

mAX OF 1969

05 031 360
Jerome P, Egan
10l Lenox Avenue

Valuation 1580 M,V,
Amt, Dec. 1000 M.V.

6402

14-1’28

6749k

=forward-

Je)

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

2L, 9

b=

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTIOR
DECREASE

18.06

6.02

1.28

143,00



~ u?-D

-forward-

TAX OF 1969 TOTAL TAX
13 708 700

Peter N. Monti and wife Gloria J.
and Aniello B. Monti

69 Messer Street $ 519.87
129.00 Ex.Cr,.
12,090 Real Estate $ 390.87

(Plat 37, Lot 200)

The City Tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:

Veteran's Exemption was proportioned incorrectly. Veteran Aniello
Monti received 960 Exemption on Motor Vehicle # 13 706 100 (Cert. l17-D-6).

TAX OF 1969 TOTAL TAX

13 708 700
Peter N. Monti and wife Gloria J.
and Aniello B. Monti

69 Messer Street $ 519,87
1.72 Ex.Cr.
12,090 Real Estate $ TI18.15

(Plat 37, Lot 200)

Amount Increase 2960 Real Estate (Plat 37, Lot 200)
Amount Increase $ 127.28 Tax

~forward-



o

TAX OF 1968

03 196 260

Windoil E. Carroll
109 Chester Avenue
Now=-=170 Dodge Street

Valuation 3680 M.V.
Amt. Dec, 1000 M.V,

TAX OF 1969

03 196 260

Windoil E. Carroll
109 Chester Avenue
Now-=170 Dodge Street

Valuation 2760 M,V.
Amt. Dec. 1000 M,V,

TAX OF 1968

15 050 300

Joseph O'Hara

129 Alverson Avenus
Now==6 West Drive

Valuation 240 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 214!-0 M'V'

TAX OF 1969

15 050 300

Joseph O'Hara

129 Alverson Avenue
Now=-=6 West Drive

Valuation 560 M.V,
Amt. Dec. 560 M.V.

47-D
~-forward-

TOTAL CORRECTED
TAX TOTAL TAX
158.2l

1-{-3.00 Ex.Cr.
115.2 " 72.24
118.68

1,3.00 Ex.Cr.

75.68 32.68

10.32 0
2u¢08 0
~forward-

-8-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

413.00

413.00

(Additional 1000 Exemption for 100% Service-connected disability)

10.32

2l .08



(:>

47-D -

=forward-

0
[ ]

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

18 473 L2

Stephen V. Ryan and

Dorothy H. Ryan

292 Ohio Avenue

Valuation 10,850 Real Estate

Amt. Dec. 600 Real Estate 66,55 440.75 25,80

(Plat 87, Lot 177)

(Veteran received .00 Exemption - 18 473 450)

TAX OF MOTOR VEHICLE

n 1

1965
1967 n "

"N

1969 REAL ESTATE

1969

TAX OF

1 "

MOTOR VEHICLE

TAX OF 1969 REAL ESTATE

I} CITY COUNCIL

. MAY 7 - 1970
12fPROOED: )
i ZL T
e T 3 CLERK

DENNIS D. SHEEHAN,
CITY ASSESSOR.

(VALUATION DECREASE) 1000 TAX $ 39,00
n o n 1,20 no 18.06
" " 620 " 276.06

(VALUATION DECREASE) 600 TAX $  :25.80
n 1 10,360 1 L4548

(VALUATION INCREASE) 2,960 .TAX $.. 127.28
LIS £ R U

" RN Lf!}F\" oL T



City Tax Assessor

L March 9, 1970
Q City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
48-D 1.

To the I{onorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 §9 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
13 133 510
Manson Realty Corp.
1525 Mineral Spring Ave.
No. Providence, R. I. 33,090. real estate $ 1,422.87

The city tax should read add the assessment should stand as follows:
Plat 72, lot 486, Building 4,900. - should be 0. - Razed by fire
summer, 1968.

13 133 510

Manson Realty Corp.

1525 Mineral Spring Ave. 28,190. real estate $ 1,212.17
decrease 727486 4,900. real estate $ ~ 210.70

forward



Approved by:

IN CITY CCUNCIL
MAY 7 = 1970

APPROVED :

48-D

LG e

City Assessor

- LR
o R W, 4‘ (?.:'.'.
: R . .
4 . Y
. IR VR
9 B
~ N
<y AT A
N \
¢ . LA LA BT PR
et



N CITY.
COUNCIL

APR 2= 1973

FIRST READING

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE q]g‘
CLAIMS AND. PENDING SUI

-----------------------------------

THE COMMITTEE ON

CLAIMS. AND PENDING, SUIT,
Recommends W ttAPR 291970

...... 7“]"8’ .Déﬁd&. .atf .ae,’fl S0 esge .,
Clerk

({4



KN

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 7, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
49-D

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE FsROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

~ ORSUCHPART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1969 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

68 Corrected

total tax total tax

1969
07 324 415
Dconald Graham Jr.
1215 Smith St.
2,680. M.V. 115.24 0
Pd in Lincoln on trans.

10 061 960

Barly Johnson

117 Prairie Ave. : '
1,660. M.V. 71.38 0

Servicemen's Act.

13 735 075
FPrank Moratto
5 Anchor St.
960. M.V. 41.28 0
Duplicate 02 559 600

15 092 550
Marlene Orabocna
14 Vinton St.
380. M.V. 16.34 0
Duplicate 19 386 930

18 014 446
Camille A. Rainone
.44 Courtland St.
340. M.V. 14.62 0
Pd in Johnston.

1968 ’
03 256 500
Lewis A. Cayce
145 Parade St.
1,000, M.V. 43.00 0
Servicemen's Act.

forward

decrease

115.24

71.38

41.28

16.34

14.62

43.00



D

N~

N

N A

1968
03 304 068
Edward O. Charpentier
9 Phillips St.

1400 M.V.
Non-res.
07 326 953

Wilbert Graham

234 Dudley St.
1,980. M.V.

Servicemen's Act

1969 07 326 953

Wilbert Graham

234 Dudley St.
1,540, M.V.

Servicéhmen's Act.

1967
13 238 810
Mar Val Inc.
45 Wriston Dr.
2,900. M.V. |
Duplicate 02 078 955

1966
04 334 492
Ernest V. DiLuglio Jr.
23 Rockington St.
800. M.V.
Taxed in °‘Cranston

1963
19 187 160
Lucille C. Seggie
98 Knight St.
140. M.V,
Wrecked, 1962.

1969
10 109 675 |
Joseph A. Jourdain '
19 Haswell St.
1,180. M.V.
Dup. 22 004 870.

49-D

Corrected
total tax total tax
6.02 0

85.14 0
66.22 0
124.70 0
31.20 0

5.46 0
50.74 0

forward

2.

decrease

6.02

85.14

66,22

124.70

31.20

50.74



49-D

B

NS
Recommended by:

Approved by:

it Y GO
ABY 7 - 19%6;61-&;

e trennns uga,
LT P

At carisacen,

A
N
e
AT
Yo

Vg G- Ml

Députy City Assessor

City Assessor

~ MO IITTIAMUD 3HT

~ s - -
92 1T A0 e
g N O A
o ~ rore ¥
~ IR ES S B oo V1
[ -
N ~
© A o . X
* STaNA s

T S T Ty
TN A Y T TN

.;_}



N CITY
COUNCIL

APR 161373
FIRST READlNG
REFERRED TO COMMITIEE 0N

imws _AND. BEN SYITS. .

THE CUMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

B R R S Y R Y Y YT Y

Recommends

R ST 'eizﬁgl;;;' :

t
'rm'

APR 291970
el

{<

4



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 6, 1970
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENGE ON JUNE
AD.1968  CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
10 106 850
Maria Joseph
15 Gesler st. 720. M.V. $ 30.96

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
1962 Chev. demolished, plates returned to Registry. (Had two cars.)

10 106 850

Maria Joseph

13 Pomona Ave. 140. M.V. $ 6.02
decrease T 580, M.V. % 24.94

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

o~ April 3, 1970
O City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D

To the Ilonorable Cityv Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 68 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
03 227 897
Pasquale Castagliuolo
161 Prudence Ave. 420. M.V. $ 18.06

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Plates for one M.V. returned Sept., 1967.

03 227 897

Pasquale Castagliuolo

161 Prudence Ave. 280, M.V. $ 12.04
decrease 140. M.V. $ 6.02

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

> NS April 3, 1970
O City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D 3.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 68 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
08 048 810
James Hamlin
148 Oxford St. 5,160. M.V. $ 221.88

. The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:

~‘{:>v had only one M.V. (transfer).
| 08 048 810
James Hamlin
\
" decrease 1,880. M.V. $ 80.84

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan

(A AR
Q ~ City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903 .
50-D 4.

City Tax Assessor

April 7, 1970

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1969 | CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
08 363 710
Richard A. Hurley Jr.
d b a R. A. Hurley

15 Westminster St. 500. tangible
2,560, M.V. $ 131.58
|
|
_C:}_ The city tax should read and the assessment shoulds stand as follows:

M.V.éﬁtaxed in E. Prov. on transfer.

08 363 710

Richard A. Hurley Jr.

d b a R. A. Hurley

15 Westminster St. 500. tangible $ 21.50

Jecrease 57560, M. V. $ T 110.08

forward



City Tax Assessor

Dennis D. Sheehan

April 3, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
SO_D 6-

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1856 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1968 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
13 787 600
Gary S. Movsovitz
.78 Princeton Ave. 6,720. M.V. $ 288.96

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Cycle sold prior 12/31/67 - should have veteran exemption.

~
13 787 600
Gary S. Movsovitz
78 Princeton Ave. 5,720. M.V. $ 245.96
Ex Cr 43.00
202.96
decrease 2,000. M.V. $ 86.00

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

(j} | April 3, 1970
el City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D ’ 7.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAETER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD. 1968 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1968
19 458 362
; , Irene I. Spencer
| 92 Jenkins St. 1,860. M.V. $ 79.98

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
| one M.V. duplicate of 19 457 025,

19 458 362

Irene I. Spencer ,

92 Jenkins St. 480. M.V. $ 20.64
decrease 1,380. M.V. - $ 59.34

forward



City Tax Assessor
April 7, 1970

Dennis D. Sheehan

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D 8.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD. 1967 ,CONTAINSTHE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1967

18 349 770
Giacomo Romano
614 Charles St. 2,520. M.V. $ 108.36

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
1967 Mustang overassessed.

18 349 770

Giacomo Romano ‘

614 Charles St. 2,340. M.V. $ 100.62
decrease .180. M.V. $ 7.74

forward



i Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

| Q = April 3, 1970
kS, City Hall .
| Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D 9.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
. LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 60 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1960
16 186 760
Joseph A.. Perrino
201 Windmill St. 1,300. M.V. $ 50.70
' ExCr  39.00
- 11.70

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
did not own one M.V.

16 186 760
Joseph A. Perrtino
201 Windmill st. 1,160. M.V. $ 45.24
: ExCr 39.00
6.24
decrease 140. M.V. $ 5.46

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 7, 1970
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
50-D v 10.

To the Ilonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD. 1969  CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
18 388 200
Georgia M. Ross
11 Hannah St. 700. M.V. $ 30.10

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
one M.V. sold 6/1/68.

18 388 200

Georgia M. Ross

11 Hannah St. 340. M.V. $ 14.62
decrease 360. M.V. ' s 15.48

forward



o

Recommended by:

Approved by:

N CITY COUNCIL
MAY 7= 1970

50-D

11.

Clty Assessor



N

Eb\?} Q\vLT L’”

COUNCIL

'APR 161973

FiRST READING

T (TTEE ON
o RS et ST,

THE COMMITTEE ON

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS APR 29 1970

Recommends

/@4@” 77 %A’“@‘

roFirae Depht. .
pUly Ty t:renzcl k



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 3, 1970
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
51-D 1.

To the Ionorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 1969 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
03-078 361
Joseph S. Candeias & wf Irene
13 East St. 4,260. real estate $ 183.18

04 289 747
John J. Dias & wf Irene A.
31 Governor St. : 11,970. real estate 514.71

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Plat 17, lot 144, 4,260. and Plat 17, lot 146, 5,300. - assessed to
wrong person. DB 1139/145.

03 078 361

Joseph S. Candeias & wf Irene

31 East St. 5,300. real estate $ 227.90
04 289 747

John J. Dias & wf Irene A.

31 Governor St. 10,930. real estate 469.99

L

decrease 03 0787361 177144~ 47260, Teal estate § 183718

increase 04 289 747 17/144 4,260 " " 183.18

decrease 04 289 747 17/146 5,300. " " 227.90

increase 03 078 361 17/146 5,300. " " 227.90
-

forward



N\

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 1, 1970 N
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903 _
51-D 2.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. '

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY-COLLECTOR OF THE GITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 E8 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

11968
13 286 700
A. Edgar Mattson
1777 Post_Rd.

Warwick, . I. 10,770. real estate $ 463.11

.08 299 685
Jerome Horowitz &

wf Irene
183 Ninth St.

81&)8 . r 93"‘ 3,486.44

The city tax should read an€;> esg
ff d j

nt fkguld stand as fOllOWS'
Plat 75, lot 189, 113, 1left s
‘iﬂ’(

reg.;:j\o DB 1144/932.

C:L

13 286 700
A. Edgar Mattson
1777 Post Rd.

Warwick, R. I. 0 0

08 299 685

Jerome Horowitz & wf

Irene

183 Ninth St. 91,850. real estate $ 3,949.55

decrease 13 286 700 75/109 9,710. real estate $ 417.53

n 75/113 1,060. " 45.58
increase 08 299 685 75/109 9,710. " 417.53
" 75/113 1,060. " 45,58

forward



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 13, 1970

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

To the Ionorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 69 | CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
13 286 700 _
A. Edgar Mattson
1777 Post Rd.
Warwick, R. I. 10,770. real estate $ 463.11

08 299 685
Jerome Horowitz & wf Irene

183 Ninth St. state 3,943.96

ﬁbuld stand as follows:
- DB 1144/932.

The city tax should rea and ent

Plat 75, lot 109, 113, Z)

A

13 286 700 G 2
A. Edgar Mattson o~

1777 Post Rd.

Warwick, R. I. 0 0

08 299 685

Jerome Horowitz & wf Irene

183 Ninth St. 102,490. real estate $ 4,407.07

decrease 13 286 700 757109 9,710. real estate 3 417.53
" L 75/113 1,060. " 45.58

increase 08 299 685 75/109 9,710. " 417.53
" " 75/113 1,060. " 45.58

forward



S

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL

MAY 7~ 1970
APPROVED: .

51-D

YCity Assessor



1 ,:1 ‘ 4

\j ¢

\\ r\r(-”""

AP 161970
F3ST READINC

coRS BT

ZJ et Z—*" , CLERX

THE COMMITTEE ON

PENDING SUITS
O AN e e, APR 29 1970

Becommends «
L s A KA T "d’% o
&lli 68620038040 0c00ns ettt sr e
First Deputy City ClerkClerk



